
•	 M.S. in Plant Science
•	 M.S. in Plant Pathology
•	 M.S. in Biological Sciences
•	 Ph.D. in Biological Sciences
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Plant Science & Plant Pathology
The Department of Plant Sciences and Plant Pathology is part of the College of Agriculture 
at Montana State University in Bozeman. Graduate students can choose advanced work 
for a Master of Science degree in either Plant Sciences or Plant Pathology, or a Doctor of 
Philosophy degree in Plant Sciences with options in either Plant Pathology or Plant Genet-
ics.The department also participates in the inter-departmental Entomology Program, offering 
a Master of Science in Entomology.  

The department has state-of-the-art laboratory and plant-growth facilities. Student and 
faculty researchers have access to seven research centers distributed across the state of 
Montana. Our faculty is involved in both teaching and research which gives students the 
benefit of hands on experience in the laboratory in addition to their time in the classroom. 
We excel in designing a program of study that will meet each student’s needs and prepare 
them for a professional career.

An entering graduate student is expected to have a solid background in the basic sciences 
and a background equivalent to that provided by the undergraduate curriculum at Montana 
State University-Bozeman in the corresponding area of study.

The Department of Plant Sciences and Plant Pathology at Montana State University-Boze-
man offers unique research strengths for graduate students, including 1)  the biology, genet-
ics and biochemistry of diseases of small grains, fungal products and the biological control 
of weeds and pathogens; 2) plant breeding and genetics emphasizing both traditional and 
molecular approaches; and 3) plant molecular biology and molecular genetics.

M.S. PLANT SCIENCES OPTION
The Department conducts research programs in: cereal quality, cropping systems/spe-
cialty crops, molecular and conventional approaches to plant improvement. Faculty have 
expertise in molecular genetics, plant breeding and genetics, cereal quality, cytogenetics, 
biochemistry, plant physiology and agronomy.

Contact Information:

College of Agriculture 
324 Leon Johnson Hall 
P.O. Box 173140 
Bozeman, MT  59717-3140 
 
Phone: 406.994.4832 
Web: www.plantsciences.montana.edu/
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M.S. PLANT PATHOLOGY OPTION
Most research projects are problem oriented and pertain to major plant pathological
problems in the state. Currently active research projects involve soil-borne diseases of cere-
als, genetic basis for disease resistance in field crops, cereal leaf spots, virus diseases
of cereals and potatoes, bacterial diseases, and the biochemistry and molecular genetics of 
plant disease. Additional current research projects pertain to the biocontrol of plant diseases 
and the biocontrol of weeds using plant pathogens and/or their toxins. Department research 
projects employ modern molecular biological and biotechnological techniques as well as 
traditional plant pathological techniques.

PhD in PLANT SCIENCES - PLANT PATHOLOGY OPTION
Many research projects are problem-oriented and pertain to major plant pathological prob-
lems in the state. Currently active research projects involve soil-borne diseases of cere-
als, genetic basis for disease resistance in fi eld crops, cereal leaf spots, virus diseases of 
cereals and potatoes, bacterial diseases and the biochemistry and molecular genetics of 
plant disease. Additional current research projects pertain to the biocontrol of plant diseases 
and the biocontrol of weeds using plant pathogens and/or their toxins. Department research 
projects employ modern molecular biological and biotechnological techniques as well as 
traditional plant pathological techniques.

PhD in PLANT SCIENCES - PLANT GENETICS OPTION
The department offers advanced study leading to a Ph.D. degree in Plant Genetics with sup-
porting minors. The Department conducts research programs in: cereal quality, cropping sys-
tems/specialty crops, molecular and conventional approaches to plant improvement. Faculty 
have expertise in molecular genetics, plant breeding and genetics, cereal quality, cytogenet-
ics, biochemistry, plant physiology and agronomy.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
Graduate research assistantships for master’s degree  and doctoral degree students are 
available from several sources including state, farm commodity groups, and federal grants. 
For information, contact the department.

FACULTY AND PHD INSTITUTION 
 
John Sherwood, Ph.D. -- Department Head -- Michigan State Univ., 1984, sherwood@montana.edu
Tom Blake, Ph.D. -- Washington State Univ., 1982, blake@montana.edu
Jennifer Britton, M.L.A. -- University of Georgia, 2006, jennifer.britton@montana.edu
Phil Bruckner, Ph.D. -- North Dakota State Univ., 1985, bruckner@montana.edu
MacDonald Burgess, Ph.D. -- Montana State University, 2012, mburgess@montana.edu
Mary Burrows, Ph.D. -- University of Wisconsin-Madison, 2003, mburrows@montana.edu
Cathy Cripps, Ph.D. -- Virginia Polytechnic Institute & State Univ., 1995, ccripps@montana.edu
Tracy Dougher, Ph.D. -- Utah State University, 1999, tracyaod@montana.edu
Florence Dunkel, Ph.D. -- University of Wisconsin-Madison, 1969, fdunkel@montana.edu
Alan Dyer, Ph.D. -- University of Minnesota, 2003, adyer@montana.edu
William Dyer, Ph.D. -- Purdue University, 1988, wdyer@montana.edu
Andreas Fischer, Ph.D. -- University of Bern, 1993, fischer@montana.edu
Michelle Flenniken, Ph.D. -- Montana State University, 2006, michelle.flenniken@montana.edu
Mike Giroux, Ph.D. -- University of Florida, 1992, mgiroux@montana.edu
William Grey, Ph.D. -- Montana State University, 1990, wgrey@montana.edu
William Hoch, Ph.D. -- University of Wisconsin at Madison, 2003, bhoch@montana.edu
Li Huang, Ph.D -- Kansas State University, 2002, lhuang@montana.edu
Michael Ivie, Ph.D. -- The Ohio State University, 1985, mivie@montana.edu
Barry Jacobsen, Ph.D. -- University of Minnesota, 1973, uplbj@montana.edu
Matt Lavin, Ph.D. -- The University of Texas-Austin, 1986, mlavin@montana.edu
Chaofu Lu, Ph.D. -- Institute of Genetics, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 1998, clu@montana.edu
Jack Martin, Ph.D. -- Iowa State University, 1978, jmmartin@montana.edu
Dave Sands, Ph.D. -- Univ. of California-Berkeley, 1969, dsands@montana.edu
Robert Sharrock, Ph.D. -- Univ. of California-Berkeley, 1981, sharrock@montana.edu 
Jamie Sherman, Ph.D. -- Colorado State University, 1994, jsherman@montana.edu
Gary Strobel, Ph.D. -- Univ. of California-Davis, 1963, uplgs@montana.edu
Luther Talbert, Ph.D. -- University of Wisconsin, 1985, usslt@montana.edu 
Ryan Thum, Ph.D. – Dartmouth College, 2004, ryan.thum@montana.edu 
Rebekah VanWieren, MLA -- University of Michigan, 2009, rebekah.vanwieren@montana.edu
Kevin Wanner, Ph.D. -- University of British Columbia, 2004, kwanner@montana.edu
Norman Weeden, Ph.D. -- Univ. of California-Davis, 1981, nweeden@montana.edu
Mark Young, Ph.D. -- Univ. of California-Davis, 1987, myoung@montana.edu
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